

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JUNE**

**TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI**

**IA No. 1 OF 2026**

**IN**

**WP NO: 15448 OF 2026**



**Between:**

V.Rajasekhar, S/o.V.Narayanappa, aged about 51 years, Occ: Cultivation,  
R/o.Chinnuru Village, H/o. Modugulapalli Punganur Mandal, Annamayya  
District.

**...Petitioner**

(Petitioner in WP 15448 OF 2026

on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Prl. Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. Andhra Pradesh - 522237
2. The District Collector, Madanapalle, Annyamayya District - 517325
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Madanapalle, Annamayya District - 517325
4. The Tahsildar, Punganur, Punganur Mandal, Annamayya District- 517247
5. M.Vanajakshamma, W/o. Siddanna, Modugalapalle, Pujaganipalle Village, Punganur Mandal, Annamayya District-517247

**...Respondents**

(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner :**

**SRI S.V.MUNI REDDY**

**Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4: GP FOR REVENUE**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the entry/mutation in the revenue records made in respect of the land, Ac.0-25 cents in Sy.No. 538/A, with katha No 1142 of Bheemaganipalle Revenue Village, Punganur Mandal, Annamayya District In favour of the 5<sup>th</sup> respondent, pending disposal of WP No.15448 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

**ORDER:**

This petition is filed to suspend the entry / mutation in the revenue records made in respect of the land Ac.0.25 cents in Sy.No.538/A, with katha No.1142 of Bhemaganipalle Revenue village, Punganur Mandal, Annamayya District.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the subject land of Ac.0.98 cents in S.No.538, Bhemaganipalle Revenue village, Punganur Mandal, Erstwhile Chittoor District belongs to the father of the petitioner having purchased the same under the sale deeds dated 17.12.1990 and 23.06.1993 as per which mutation was effected in the revenue records and pattadar pass books and title deeds were issued and that after the death of the father of the petitioner, the name of the mother of the petitioner was mutated and later the name of the petitioner was mutated as sole successor of his father. He further submitted that the subject land was mortgaged and loans were availed as indicated in the petition and that a suit was also filed by the petitioner vide O.S.No.59 of 2020 on the file of the Court Prl.Junior Civil Judge, Punganur for permanent injunction against three persons who include the respondent No.5 as the defendant No.3 and an interim injunction was granted vide I.A.No.135 of 2020 on 04.02.2026 in favour of the petitioner later it was

extended until further orders on 05.03.2020 which is still in force. It is further submitted that the petitioner filed another writ petition W.P.No.25536 / 2016 against U.Sudarshan Raju as he was trying to interfere with the possession and this High Court granted interim suspending the order passed by the Tahsildar, Punganur. The grievance of the petitioner is that when the petitioner enquired as K.Venkata Ramana came to the subject land with the henchmen and trying to dispossess the petitioner to an extent of Ac.0.25 cents, the petitioner came to know that entry in the revenue record was mutated in favour of K.Venkata Ramana without notice to the petitioner. Before that the petitioner filed W.P.No.4498 of 2025 against K.Venkata Ramana challenging the high handed action trying to dispossess the petitioner. This Court granted interim order on 25.02.2026 directing all the parties not to create any third party right until further orders which is still in force. Under these circumstances, the learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that out of the remaining land, again mutation was made to another extent of Ac.0.25 cents in favour of the respondent No.5 without notice to the petitioner and they keep going on mutating the entries without notice to the petitioner and the third parties alienate the properties acting upon the mutated entries, the petitioner would be put to loss and hardship.

The learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue placed on record a copy of written instructions of the respondent No.4 dated NIL.06.2026 stating that a manual pattadar passbook was issued in favour of the respondent No.5 in the year 2014 vide khata No.1142 and basing on the said book, the entry in the online data was made on 19.04.2026 and therefore, there is no question of cancellation of the pattadar pass book. It is further stated that title dispute shall be decided in the suit and writ petition does not lie.

Perused the record including the documents submitted along with the writ petition. In view of the submissions on both sides and the

statement in the affidavit supported by the documents filed along with it, it is necessary to temporarily protect the interest of the petitioner before service of notice on the respondent No.5 for the reasons submitted during the course of arguments noted above.

As such, interim order prayed is granted till 20.07.2026. //

SD/- T.SRINIVASA RAO  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Prl. Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. Andhra Pradesh – 522237 (by **RPAD**)
2. The District Collector, Madanapalle, Annyamayya District - 517325
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Madanapalle, Annamayya District - 517325
4. The Tahsildar, Punganur, Punganur Mandal, Annamayya District- 517247
5. M.Vanajakshamma, W/o. Siddanna, Modugalapalle, Pujaganipalle Village, Punganur Mandal, Annamayya District-517247
6. (Addressee Nos.2 to 5 By **RPAD**)
7. One CC to Sri. S.V.Muni Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATED:24/06/2026

POST ON 20.07.2026

ORDER

IA.No.1 OF 2026

IN

WP.No.15448 of 2026

DIRECTION

