

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JUNE,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI

WRIT PETITION NO: 15448 OF 2026



Between:

V.Rajasekhar, S/o.V.Narayanappa, aged about 51 years, Occ: Cultivation,
R/o.Chinnuru Village, H/o. Modugulapalli Punganur Mandal, Annamayya
District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Prl. Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. Andhra Pradesh - 522237
2. The District Collector, Madanapalle, Annyamayya District - 517325
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Madanapalle, Annamayya District - 517325
4. The Tahsildar, Punganur, Punganur Mandal, Annamayya District- 517247
5. M.Vanajakshamma, W/o. Siddanna, Modugalapalle, Pujaganipalle Village, Punganur Mandal, Annamayya District-517247

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri S.V.MUNI REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue writ, order or a direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents, particularly the action of the respondents 2 to 4 in

changing the online entries in respect of part of the land, Ac.0-25 cents in Sy.No. 538/A, out of the total extent of Ac.0-98 cents land owned and possessed by the petitioner, in Sy.No. 538/B of Bheemaganipalle Revenue Village , Punganur Mandal, Annamayya District, in favour of the 5th respondent, without notice to the petitioner, as arbitrary, illegal, colourable exercise of power, violation of principles of natural justice, contrary to the well established to the legal principles, contrary to the Provisions of Andhra Pradesh Rights in Lands and pattadar Pass Book Act, 1971, apart from being violative fundamental and constitutional rights guaranteed to the petitioner under Articles 14, 19, 21 and 300-A of the constitution of India, consequently the respondents be directed to delete the name of the 5th respondent in respect of part of the land Ac.0-25 cents in Sy.No. 538/A, out of the total extent of Ac.0-98 cents of land owned and possessed by the petitioner, in Sy.No. 538/B of Bheemaganipalle Revenue Village, Punganur Mandal, Annamayya District;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri S.V.Muni Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Revenue for Respondent Nos.1 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.5 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

M.Vanajakshamma, W/o. Siddanna, Modugalapalle, Pujaganipalle Village, Punganur Mandal, Annamayya District-517247

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 20.07.2026 on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice to the respondent No.5.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal service of notice to the respondents through speed post and file proof thereof.

Post on 20.07.2026.

**SD/- T.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. M.Vanajakshamma, W/o. Siddanna, Modugalapalle, Pujaganipalle Village, Punganur Mandal, Annamayya District-517247 (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to Sri. S.V.Muni Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATED:24/06/2026

POST ON 20.07.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.15448 of 2026

