

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE 20<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JULY, 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 15448 OF 2026



Between:

V.Rajasekhar, S/o.V.Narayanappa, aged about 51 years, Occ: Cultivation,  
R/o.Chinnuru Village, H/o. Modugulapalli Punganur Mandal, Annamayya  
District.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 15448 OF 2026  
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Prl. Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. Andhra Pradesh - 522237
2. The District Collector, Madanapalle, Annyamayya District - 517325
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Madanapalle, Annamayya District - 517325
4. The Tahsildar, Punganur, Punganur Mandal, Annamayya District- 517247
5. M.Vanajakshamma, W/o. Siddanna, Modugalapalle, Pujaganipalle Village, Punganur Mandal, Annamayya District-517247

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI S.V.MUNI REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4: GP FOR REVENUE

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the

High Court may be pleased to suspend the entry/mutation in the revenue records made in respect of the land, Ac.0-25 cents in Sy.No. 538/A, with katha No 1142 of Bheemaganipalle Revenue Village, Punganur Mandal, Annamayya District In favour of the 5<sup>th</sup> respondent, pending disposal of WP No.15448 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the high court dated 24.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI S.V.MUNI REDDY for the petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE for the respondent Nos. 1 to 4, and the court made the following

**ORDER:**

**Post on 17.08.2026.**

**Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.**

**SD/- R.SRINIVASA RAO**

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. One CC to Sri. S.V.Muni Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One CC to Sri Asad Ahmad, Advocate , High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.  
[OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATED:20.07.2026

POST ON 17.08.2026

ORDER

IA.No.1 OF 2026

IN

WP.No.15448 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

